

April 13, 1995

Thomas W. Hiltachk

Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 530

Sacramento, California  95814





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-022

Dear Mr. Hiltachk:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Women in Advocacy organization regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1)  Is Women in Advocacy a "bona fide" membership organization under Regulation 18945(a)(2)? 


2)  If Women in Advocacy hosts public officials at its luncheons, who is considered the source of the gift under Regulation 18945(a)(2)?


3)  May a member of Women in Advocacy "arrange" the making of a gift by Women in Advocacy if that member is also a lobbyist and the value of the gift exceeds ten dollars?

CONCLUSIONS


1)  Women in Advocacy is a "bona fide" membership organization under Regulation 18945(a)(2).


2)  If dues payments are used occasionally to host public officials at the Women in Advocacy luncheons, the sole or primary purpose of the dues would not be to make gifts to public officials and the organization would be considered the source of the gifts to the officials.  However, if the public officials are regularly hosted at the luncheons or other similar events, the individual members would be considered the source of the gifts to the public officials.


In addition, under Section 86203, a lobbyist/member of the organization may not make a payment towards a gift to a reportable official which aggregates more than ten dollars in a calendar month.


3)  A member/lobbyist may not arrange a gift from Women in Advocacy.

FACTS


Women in Advocacy was formed in 1983 as a membership organization consisting of women legislators, public officials, lobbyists and nonlobbyists.  (We note that a sample copy of a 1993 letter Women in Advocacy sent to its members is addressed to lobbyists and legislators.)  The primary purpose of Women in Advocacy is that of a professional organization for women lobbyists and a networking resource.  


Women in Advocacy sponsors approximately four luncheons a year.  The twelve dollar cost of the luncheon is paid for by the attendees.  Although public officials are often invited to the luncheons, Women in Advocacy does not host or pay for the officials' lunches.  However, Women in Advocacy would like to initiate a policy to host public officials at future organization functions and pay for the officials' lunches from the membership dues.  


Members pay annual dues of twenty five dollars to cover the organization's administrative expenses.  The surplus dues payments, if any, are contributed to local charitable organizations.

ANALYSIS

Bona Fide Organization


In the Sloan Opinion (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 105, the Commission considered two factors to determine whether an organization is a "bona fide" association.  The two factors, based upon the facts in Sloan are:  (1) whether the organization is ongoing in nature, and (2) the organization is not a short term coalition that is formed to support or oppose a single group of regulations.


From the facts provided, Women in Advocacy appears to meet the Sloan test and to be a bona fide membership organization.  Women in Advocacy was formed in 1983 and therefore is an ongoing organization which has been in existence for twelve years.  Women in Advocacy was formed as a networking resource and professional organization for women lobbyists.  Thus, it is not a short term coalition whose purpose is to support or oppose a single group of   regulations or legislation.  It also serves a civic function, by donating surplus dues to local charitable organizations.

Source of Gift to Public Officials


Women in Advocacy sponsors approximately four luncheons a year.  The cost of the luncheons is paid for by the attendees.  However, the organization would like to initiate a policy to host public officials and pay for the officials' lunches from the membership dues.  At issue is who is the source of the luncheon gift to the invited official--the organization or the individual members?


Regulation 18945, which defines the source of gifts, deals specifically with dues to an organization as follows:

*****

(2)  Dues.  If a person pays dues or makes similar payments for membership in a bona fide association, including any federation, confederation, or trade, labor or membership organization, some portion of which dues or similar payments are used to make gifts to officials, that person is not the source of the gifts to those officials.  However, the person is the source of the gift if the sole or primary purpose of the dues or similar payments is to make gifts to officials.


                           





Regulation 18945(a)(2)

                              (Emphasis added.)

Under Regulation 18945(a)(2), if the "sole or primary purpose of the dues" is to make gifts to officials, the dues-paying member, and not the organization, is the source of the gift.  


In the Harper Advice Letter, No. A-87-088, all of the dues collected were used to pay for two events during the year at which free meals were served to legislators.  Therefore, we advised Capitol Network that "any organization which received money from its members for the sole purpose of making gifts to legislators, would be acting as an intermediary for the payments made by its members, and the members would be the source of the gifts to the legislators."  


In the Brockman Advice Letter, No. I-91-096, we advised that if the dues from the associate members (non-public officials) are received for the sole or primary purpose of making gifts to the active members (who are public officials), the association would be considered an intermediary and the associate members would be considered the source of the gifts to the public officials.


You stated that the purpose of Women in Advocacy is that of a professional organization for women lobbyists.  It sponsors approximately four luncheons/networking events a year and would like to invite public officials as guests to these luncheons.  If Women in Advocacy occasionally uses dues payments to host public officials at its luncheons or other similar events, the organization is the source of the gifts to the public officials.  However, if the public officials are regularly hosted as guests at each of the four yearly luncheons or events, the individual members would be considered the source of the gifts to the public officials.  (Regulation 18945(a)(2).)


Please note that under Section 86203, discussed below, a lobbyist is prohibited from making gifts to a person aggregating more than ten dollars in a calendar month.  Since the cost of the lunch for an invited official is twelve dollars and exceeds the gift limit, the lobbyist/member would be in violation of this section.

"Arranging" the Making of a Gift


Many of the dues paying members are lobbyists.  Any member who has disclosure obligations under the lobbying provisions of the Act (Sections 86100 et seq.) must report the portion of her dues payments which is used to pay for the gifts of lunches to the public officials as "activity expenses" on the lobbying disclosure reports.  


You have also inquired whether a member of Women in Advocacy  may "arrange" a gift if the member is also a lobbyist and the gift exceeds ten dollars.  Regulation 18624 provides that a lobbyist "arranges for the making of a gift" by doing any of the following:

*****

(c)  Invites or sends an invitation to an intended recipient regarding the occasion of a gift.

(d)  Solicits responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.

(e)  Is designated as the representative of the donor to receive responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.


Pursuant to Section 86203, it is "unlawful for a lobbyist, or lobbying firm, to make gifts to one person aggregating more than ten dollars ($10) in a calendar month, or to act as an agent or intermediary in the making of any gift, or to arrange for the making of any gift by any other person."  (Emphasis added.)   Since the cost of the lunch for each public official is twelve dollars, the lobbyist/member may not arrange a gift, as defined above, for a public official.


I trust this answers your questions.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel

